## **SPSO** decision report



Case: 201204025, A Medical Practice in the Orkney NHS Board area

Sector: health

Subject: clinical treatment / diagnosis

Outcome: not upheld, no recommendations

## **Summary**

Mrs C complained that her medical practice failed to diagnose the symptoms of kidney damage after surgery. She said that this meant she had to undergo further surgery and led to a permanent loss of kidney function. Mrs C also complained that after the surgery the practice had failed to take adequate follow-up action.

After taking independent advice from one of our medical advisers, our investigation found that the practice had acted appropriately on the symptoms Mrs C presented with after her first operation. They had monitored her situation and referred her to a specialist when it was clear that she was not recovering. We also found that the practice acted appropriately and in a timely way in trying to support Mrs C, even though they were not advised of Mrs C's discharge, nor about the specialist type of dressing that she had been fitted with. In the circumstances, we found that the practice had provided her with a reasonable level of care.